
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Tuesday, 31 December 2019 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Finance and Resources Committee will be held on Thursday, 9 January 
2020 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston NG9 1AB, 
commencing at 7.00 pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact Legal Services at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: S J Carr (Vice-Chair) 

E Cubley 
S Easom 
D A Elliott 
G Marshall (Chair) 
P J Owen 
P D Simpson 

P Roberts-Thomson 
M Radulovic MBE 
P Lally 
E Kerry 
B C Carr 
E Williamson 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive any apologies and notification of substitutes. 
 
 

 

2.   MINUTES 
 

PAGES 1 - 6 

 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 10 
October 2019. 
 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

4.   CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2019/20 UPDATE 
 

PAGES 7 - 18 

 To report upon capital expenditure incurred in 2019/20 up to 
30 November 2019 along with the planned financing of the 
2019/20 capital programme and to seek approval for a 
number of capital budget variations in the current financial 
year.  
 
 

 

5.   GRANT AID REQUEST - TRENT VALE COMMUNITY 
SPORTS ASSOCIATION AND BEESTON FOOTBALL 
CLUB 
 

PAGES 19 - 22 

 To consider a request for capital grant aid in accordance 
with the provisions of the Council’s grant aid policy. 
 
 

 

6.   GRANTS TO VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY 
ORGANISATIONS, CHARITABLE BODIES AND 
INDIVIDUALS INVOLVED IN SPORTS, THE ARTS AND 
DISABILITY MATTERS 2019/20 
 

PAGES 23 - 38 

 To consider requests for grant aid in accordance with the 
provisions of the Council’s Grant Aid Policy. 
 
 

 

7.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND PRUDENTIAL 2019/20 - 
MID YEAR REPORT TO 30 NOVEMBER 2019 
 

PAGES 39 - 54 

 To inform the Committee of treasury management activity 
and the actual prudential indicators for 2019/20 up to 30 
November 2019. 
 
 

 

8.   COUNCIL TAX BASE 2020/21 
 

PAGES 55 - 58 

 To approve the Council Tax Base for the year 2020/21.   
 
 

 

9.   LOCAL COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2020/21 
 

PAGES 59 - 60 

 To seek approval for arrangements to operate in 2020/21 in 
respect of the Local Council Tax Support Scheme. 
 
 

 

10.   BUDGET CONSULTATION 
 

PAGES 61 - 68 

 To report the results of the 2020/21 budget consultation 
exercise that took place during October and November 
2019. 
 
 

 



 

 

11.   BUSINESS STRATEGY 
 

PAGES 69 - 72 

 To present for approval a Business Strategy 2020/21 to 
assist with meeting the financial challenge facing the Council 
by setting out initiatives to be pursued that are intended to 
reduce costs, generate additional income and/or improve 
services.  
 
 

 

12.   ONE HUNDRED EVENTS IN 2020 
 

PAGES 73 - 74 

 To request approval for £5,000 to produce and distribute an 
events guide to residents and businesses in the Borough.  
 
 

 

13.   BRAMCOTE AND STAPLEFORD COMMUNITY HUB 
 

PAGES 75 - 82 

 To update members on the progress made on the proposal 
to create a community hub building with toilets and catering 
facilities in Bramcote Hills Park and grant in principal a 28 
year lease to allow the group to further develop the project. 
 
 

 

14.   PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REVIEW OF BUSINESS 
PLAN PROGRESS - SUPPORT SERVICE AREAS 
 

PAGES 83 - 96 

 To report progress against outcome targets identified in the 
Business Plans for support services areas, linked to 
Corporate Plan priorities and objectives, and to provide an 
update as to the latest key performance indicators therein. 
 
 

 

15.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

PAGES 97 - 98 

 To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for 
future meetings. 
 
 

 

16.   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

 

 The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that, under 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1, 2, and 3 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act. 
 
 

 

17.   IRRECOVERABLE ARREARS 
  

PAGES 99 - 104 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

FINANCE AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 10 OCTOBER 2019 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor G Marshall, Chair 
 

Councillors: S A Bagshaw 
E Cubley 
S Easom 
E Kerry 
P Lally 
P J Owen 
P D Simpson 
P Roberts-Thomson 
E Williamson 
D Bagshaw (Substitute) 
 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B C Carr, S J Carr and 
D A Elliott 

 
 

18 MINUTES  
 
The minutes were confirmed and signed as a correct record.  
 
 

19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors D Bagshaw, S Bagshaw, P J Owen, P D Simpson and E Williamson 
declared non-pecuniary interests in item 8 due to being members of a Parish Council, 
minute number 24 refers. 
 
 

20 REFERENCES  
 

20.1 JOBS AND ECONOMY COMMITTEE  
 
5 September 2019 
Extending the Benefits of Economic Growth from HS2 to the North of Broxtowe 
 
The Committee considered the commissioning of an engineering study demonstrating 
how a tram extension from the Toton HS2 hub station to Langley Mill and Kimberley 
could be reliably delivered.  
 

RESOLVED that the projects set out in paragraph 1 (a) and (b) be funded 
using ITPS funding for the North of Broxtowe, pending the outcome of the 
Oakley report.  
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2.



 

 

20.2 HOUSING COMMITTEE  
 
18 September 2019 
Rentsense Software - Contract Extension 
 
The Committee considered the contract extension for the Rentsense software. 
 

RESOLVED that an exemption from Section 5.3 of the Council’s Financial 
Regulations (Contracts) to allow the purchase of a License to use the Rentsense 
software from Mobysoft to March 2022 without the requirement to obtain at least 
three quotations be approved. 
 
 

20.3 COMMUNITY SAFETY  
 
19 September 2019 
Dog Fouling 
 
The Committee considered the commissioning of additional signage in the Borough in 
relation to dog fouling. 

 
RESOLVED that signage be provided in parks and open spaces where 

none currently exists and that signage be replaced as necessary. 
 
 

21 CAPITAL PROGRAMME UPDATE 2019/20  
 
The Committee received a report on the expenditure incurred in 2019/20. The 2019/20 
capital programme includes schemes totalling £1,805,350 that were carried forward 
from 2018/19. 
 

RESOLVED that the capital budget variations for 2019/20 as set out in 
appendix 3 be approved. 
 
 

22 GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET AMENDMENTS  2019/20  
 
The Committee considered the amendments to the General Fund revenue budget for 
2019/20.  

 
RESOLVED that:  

 
1. The amendments to the General Fund 2019/20 revenue budget as set out 

in appendices 1 and 2 be approved. 
2. Responsibility be delegated to the Deputy Chief Executive as the 

Council’s Brexit Lead Officer to incur expenditure on Brexit related 
activities as appropriate after consulting with the Chair and Vice Chair of 
the Committee. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



 

 

23 GRANTS TO VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY ORGANISATIONS  
 
The Committee considered the requests for grant aid in accordance with the 
provisions of the Council’s Grant Aid Policy. The Committee expressed concern that 
the request of £3,000 made by the Beeston and District Local History Society was too 
large of an increase from the £1,000 requested in 2018/19.  
 

RESOLVED that the applications be dealt with as follows: 
 

           £ 
Beeston and District Local History Society 1,000 

DIG-IN Community Allotment 495 

 
 

24 GRANT AID REQUESTS FROM PARISH AND TOWN COUNCILS  
 
The Committee considered the requests for grant assistance in accordance with th
[...]
ocation of £25,000 from General Fund reserves to 
cover the cost of appointing specialist external solicitors and counsel be 
approved. 
 
 

30 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT - REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN PROGRESS - 
SUPPORT SERVICE AREAS  
 
The Committee noted the progress made in achieving the Business Plans for 
Resources, Revenues, Benefits and Customer Services and ICT and Business 
Transformation, in addition to the current Key Performance Indicators for 2018/19. 
Concern was raised in relation to the increased number of sickness days and call 
abandonments. 
 
 

31 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the Work Programme.  It was agreed that a report on the 
GDPR statement issued over the telephone to customers be added to the work 
programme.  
 
 RESOLVED that the Work Programme, as amended, be approved. 
 
 

32 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



 

 

33 REFERENCE - RENTSENSE SOFTWARE - CONTRACT EXTENSION  
 
The confidential information was noted. 
 
 

34 TRAM COMPENSATION LEGAL ADVICE - APPENDIX  
 
The confidential information was noted. 
 
 

35 IRRECOVERABLE ARREARS  
 

RESOLVED that the arrears in excess of £1,200 on national non-domestic 
rates, council tax, rents, housing/council tax benefit overpayment and sundry 
debtors as set out in the report be written off and to note the exercise of the 
Deputy Chief Executive’s delegated authority under financial regulation 5.9. 
 
 

36 EXERCISE OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S URGENCY POWERS  
 
The Committee noted the Chief Executive’s use of emergency powers. 
 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Finance and Resources Committee  9 January 2020  

 
 

Report of the Deputy Chief
[...]
 the medium-term, TVCSA will need to recruit employees 
from the local area to act as caretaker, maintenance, event co-ordinator.  A site 
development plan has been produced and a management committee established 
as part of its application to the Football Foundation. 
 
TVCSA has provided its Charity Commission Annual Return for scrutiny.  The 
financial statements as at 31 December 2017 show limited expenditure of £2,179 
mainly relating to legal fees and insurance and no recognised income (the 
respective sports club’s undertake ground maintenance, pay their own fees and 
collect income from their respective membership).  As at 31 December 2017, 
TVCSA had £1,161 available in its bank account.  TVCSA state that its 2018 
accounts are still being finalised and will be forwarded as possible.   
 
This is the second application that the Council has received from TVCSA.  In 
2018/19, a grant of £2,500 was awarded towards the cost of new perimeter fencing 
and a secure access door for a storage facility.  For 2019/20, TVCSA has 
requested a capital grant of £10,000 towards the cost of the scheme to redevelop 
sports and community facilities in Beeston Rylands. 
 
 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Finance and Resources Committee   9 January 2020 
 

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
 

GRANTS TO VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY ORGANISATIONS, 
CHARITABLE BODIES AND INDIVIDUALS INVOLVED IN SPORTS, 
THE ARTS AND DISABILITY MATTERS 2019/20 
 

1. Purpose of report 
 

To consider requests for grant aid in accordance with the provisions of the 
Council’s Grant Aid Policy. 
 

2. Applications and financial position 
 

Details of the grant application received are included in appendix 1 for 
consideration.  The amount available for distribution in 2019/20 is as follows: 
 

 £ 
Revenue Grant Aid Budget  172,800 
  

Less: Estimated requirements for   
 Rent Awards and Other Commitments # 45,350 
  

Less: Grant Awards to Date 103,695 
  

BALANCE AVAILABLE FOR DISTRIBUTION 23,755 
 

(#) ‘Outstanding Rent Awards’ includes provisions in respect of the applications 
from 2nd Beeston Sea Scouts, 2nd Kimberley Scout Group, 5th Stapleford Scout 
Group, Chilwell Community Association, Eastwood People’s Initiative and 
Toton Coronation Hall Community Association. 
 

Separate grant aid reports in respect of the Canalside Heritage Centre, Trent 
ARCH Project and Trent Vale Community Sports Association/Beeston Football 
Club are considered elsewhere on this agenda. 
 

A summary of the grants awarded under delegated authority since September 
2019 is included for information at appendix 2.   An update on the Broxtowe 
Lotto and the Community Fund is provided in appendix 3. 
 

Members are reminded that they will need to suitably constrain grant awards in 
2019/20 if the budget is not to be exceeded.  The total amounts requested in 
this report total £32,760.  The additional sums requested in this report, when 
compared to the previous year, would amount to £6,860 if all applications are 
fully supported. 
 

Recommendation 
 

The Committee is asked to: 
1. CONSIDER the request in appendix 1 and RESOLVE accordingly. 
2. NOTE the grants awarded under delegated authority in appendix 2 and 

the progress made relating to Broxtowe Lotto in appendix 3. 

 
Background papers – Nil 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6.



Finance and Resources Committee   9 January 2020 
 

APPENDIX 1 
 
APPLICATIONS 
 

The following grant applications have been received for consideration in 2019/20: 
 

 
 
Applicant 

 Grant  
Award 

2018/19 
£ 

Grant  
Request 
2019/20 

£ 
Eastwood People’s Initiative 1 2,500 2,500 # 
Chilwell Community Association 2 3,150 3,150 # 
Toton Coronation Hall Community Association 3 7,000 7,000 # 
Moorgreen Colts Football Club 4 Nil 500 
2nd Beeston Sea Scouts 5 1,750 1,750 # 
2nd Kimberley Scout Group 6 6,500 7,000 # 
5th Stapleford Scout Group 7 4,500 4,500 # 
The Friends of Bennerley Viaduct 8 Nil 360 
Trent ARCH Project 9 Ni
[...]
period.  
The table above demonstrates up to 30 November 2019, the Council has 
maintained gross borrowing within its operational boundary.     

 
 

Page 53



Finance and Resources Committee             9 January 2020 
 

 
 

iv) Ratio of Financing Costs to Net Revenue Stream 
 
This indicator compares net financing costs (borrowing costs less 
investment income) to net revenue income from revenue support grant, 
business rates, housing revenue account subsidy, council tax and rent 
income.  The purpose of the indicator is to show how the proportion of net 
income used to pay for financing costs is changing over time. The indicator 
will be calculated for 2019/20 at the end of the financial year and reported 
to this Committee in July 2020. 

Page 54



Finance and Resources Committee    9 January 2020 
 
 

 

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
 

COUNCIL TAX BASE 2020/21 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To approve the Council Tax Base for the year 2020/21.   
 
2. Detail 
 

The 2020/21 Council Tax Base has now been calculated in accordance with 
the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) (England) Regulations 
2012.  Details are given in the appendices.   

 

Recommendation 
 
Committee is asked to RESOLVE that based on the number of band D 
equivalent properties and in accordance with the Local Authorities 
(Calculation of Council Tax Base) (England) Regulations 2012, Broxtowe 
Borough Council calculates its Council Tax Base for the year 2020/21 as 
follows: 
 
 1. For the whole of its area 34,039.14.   
 2. In respect of Parish Precepts and Special Expenses for those parts of 

its area mentioned in the table below, the amounts specified therein – 
   
  Part of Council’s Area Area Council Tax Base 
  
 Awsworth 616.53 
 Brinsley 698.38 
 Cossall 208.36 
 Eastwood 2,850.82 
 Greasley 3,691.70 
 Kimberley 1,830.74 
 Nuthall 2,267.06 
 Stapleford 4,142.08 
 Strelley 175.25 
 Trowell 821.45 
 
 Special Expenses Area 
 
 Beeston Area 16,736.77 
   

[...]
lumn 2 less estimated exempt properties. 
2. Column 7 equals column 4 less 25% of column 5 plus column 6. 
3. Column 9 equals column 7 multiplied by column 8. 
4. Column 11 equals column 9 less column 10.    

P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Finance and Resources Committee  9 January 2020  

 
 

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive  
 

LOCAL COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2020/21  
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To seek approval for arrangements to operate in 2020/21 in respect of the 
Local Council Tax Support Scheme (LCTSS). 

 
2. Background 
 

Members will recall that council tax benefit ceased at the end of 2012/13 and 
was replaced by a Local Council Tax Support Scheme defined by each 
Authority.  Cabinet considered the LCTSS on 27 November 2012 and the new 
scheme was approved by Council on 19 December 2012.  The new scheme 
was effectively the government’s default scheme with due allowance being 
made to allow the continuation of the discretionary policy relating to the 
treatment of war pensions. 

 
The current scheme allows for up to 100% of the council tax liability to be paid 
in council tax support.  The majority of councils have not adopted this 
approach. Most have passed some of the reduction in funding on to LCTSS 
recipients.  The council had benefitted from the overall bill for LCTSS falling 
from 2013/14 to 2016/17 as the numbers of claimants requiring support has 
reduced.  In 2017/18, there was a small increase that is attributed to the other 
precepting authorities increasing their share of the Council Tax and this 
increase has continued in to 2018/19 

 
 3. Financial implications 
 

There are no direct financial implications arising from the proposals in respect 
of LCTSS. The 2020/21 budget will be set on the basis of existing estimates 
of take-up and collection. 

 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to RECOMMEND to Council that the current LCTSS 
remains in place for 2020/21. 

 
Background papers 
Nil 

Page 5
[...]
llowing the approval of 
the Local Plan Part 2, 
additional income expected. 

£50,000  

Garden Waste 
Income 

Strategic Director Price increases presented to 
Environment & Climate 
Change Committee 

£25,000   

Trade Waste 
Income 

Strategic Director Additional income based on 
trends 

£10,000   

Single persons 
council tax 
discount 

Deputy Chief 
Executive 

Use of NFI to help reduce 
fraud or errors (Joint 
procurement led by Gedling) 

£5,000  

Fuel savings Strategic Director  Rationalise green waste 
rounds 

 £5,000  

Operations 
manager’s post 

Strategic Director Voluntary redundancy of 
operations manager  

 £35,000  

Lifeline income Chief Executive Increase in customers £10,000  

Total income / 
additional 
savings 

  £494,000 £190,000 

 

P
age 71



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Finance and Resources Committee  9 January 2020 

Report of the Strategic Director 
 

ONE HUNDRED EVENTS IN 2020 

1. Purpose of report 

To request approval for a budget allocation of £5,000 to meet the cost of 
producing and distributing an events guide to residents and businesses in the 
Borough.  

2. Detail 

As part of its commitment to providing quality events to the Borough and bringing 
the local community together, 100 events will take place in Broxtowe in 2020, 
organised by the Council, its Leisure company, LLeisure and Town and Parish 
Councils.  
 
The programme will bring together existing events which regularly take place as 
part of the Borough’s event programme such as Play Days, Remembrance 
Services and Christmas Lights Switch ons, as well as community information 
events and special events to mark the 75th anniversary of VE and VJ Day.  

 
To help promote this initiative, it is proposed to send a leaflet to all residents and 
business in the Borough to supplement other communications channels such as 
press releases, email bulletins via the Email Me Service, social media and poster 
displays.  
 
It is suggested that the leaflet would be delivered in early February. 

3. Financial implications 

The anticipated costs of this communication activity are £5,000 including design, 
printing and distribution to 52,000 homes and businesses in the Borough. There 
is presently no allocation for this with the 2019/20 General Fund revenue budget. 
The cost can be met from the Council’s General Fund balances. 

Recommendation 

The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that a One Hundred Events in 2020 
publicity programme be produced at an estimate cost of £5,000 to be funded 
from the Council’s General Fund balances.   

Background papers 

Nil 

Page 73

Agenda Item 12.



This page is intentionally left blank



Finance and Resources Committee  9 January 2020 

Report of the Strategic Director 

BRAMCOTE AND STAPLEFORD COMMUNITY HUB 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To update members on the progress made on the proposal to create a 
community hub building with toilets and catering facilities in Bramcote Hills Park 
and grant in principle a 28 year lease to allow the group to further develop the 
project. 

 
2. Update 
 

At the Leisure and Environment Committee on 22 November 2016 members 
chose Bramcote Hills Park Community Interest Company as the preferred bidder 
to provide catering and toilet facilities in the park.  In the subsequent 3 years 
progress has been made and the group is now a registered charity ready to take 
the project to the next stage. 
 
However, to submit funding requests for the building external funding providers 
need to know the group has a long term lease for an area of land in the park as a 
pre requisite of any funding bid. A period of 28 years is the upper timescale 
required by funding organisations and gives the group maximum potential to 
submit different applications. 
 
Appendix 1 is the group’s project vision and Appendix 2 details the progress that 
has been made by the group and what the next steps are. Appendix 3 is the 
formal minute from the group requesting a lease together with an extract from the 
email from the Charities Commission. 

 
3. Financial implications 
 

There are no direct financial implications for the Council arising from this report. 
The estimated cost for the building based on a footprint of 160m2 is around 
£480,000. The charity is looking to secure this from various funding bids, local 
donations and fund-raising activities. As the group are a charity the lease will 
include reference to a peppercorn rent of £1, if demanded, which is the standard 
clause used.  

 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to RESOLVE to grant the Bramcote and Stapleford 
Community Hub Charity a 28 year lease for an area of land on Bramcote Hills 
Park on which to build a community hub building subject to the detail of the 
lease and heads of terms being delegated to the Principal Solicitor and 
Estates Manager. 

 
Background papers 
Nil 

 
 

 
Page 75

Agenda Item 13.



Finance and Resources Committee  9 January 2020 

 
APPENDIX 1 

 
Groups Project Vision 
 
The Bramcote & Stapleford Community Hub (B&SCH) is committed to making the 
development of a neighbourhood community hub, with meeting facilities, basic food 
and drink provision and toilets, a true asset to Bramcote Hills Park for the 
improvement of social welfare. 
 
As local residents and users of Bramcote Hills Park, B&SCH understand the 
importance of creating a building that is in keeping with the park and will benefit the 
local community.  They are very aware of the sensitivity of creating a new building in a 
public open space, especially a space that is as popular and well-loved as Bramcote 
Hills Park. 
 
Our vision for the community hub in Bramcote Hills Park is to provide a welcoming 
facility which increases access to the park and brings together members of the 
community, particularly those who are at risk of isolation or disadvantage.  We will be 
a focal point for community events and provide volunteering and work experience 
opportunities for al
[...]
60m2 1:1,250

Ü

0 0.00750.015 0.03 Miles

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



Finance and Resources Committee   9 January 2020 

 

Joint report of the Chief Executive, the Deputy Chief Executive and the 
Strategic Director  
 

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN – 
SUPPORT SERVICE AREAS 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 

To report progress against outcome targets identified in the Business Plans for 
support services areas, linked to Corporate Plan priorities and objectives, and 
to provide an update as to the latest key performance indicators therein. 

 

2. Background 
 

The Corporate Plan 2016-2020 was approved by Cabinet on 9 February 2016.  
Business Plans linked to the five corporate priority areas of Housing, Business 
Growth, Environment, Health and Community Safety are subsequently 
approved by the respective Committees each year.  
 
The updated Business Plans for the support service areas of Resources; 
Revenues, Benefits and Customer Services; and ICT and Business 
Transformation were approved by Council on 6 March 2019. 

 

3. Performance management 
 

As part of the Council’s performance management framework, each Committee 
receives regular reports during the year which review progress against their 
respective Business Plans.  This will include a detailed annual report where 
performance management and financial outturns are considered together 
following the year-end. 
 

This quarterly report is intended to provide this Committee with an overview of 
progress towards Corporate Plan priorities from the perspective of the Business 
Plans for the support service areas.  It provides a summary of the progress 
made to date on Critical Success Indicators (CSI), key tasks and priorities for 
improvement in 2019/20 and the latest data relating to Key Performance 
Indicators (KPI).  A summary for each business plan is detailed in the appendix. 

 

Recommendation 
 

The Committee is asked to NOTE the progress made in achieving t
[...]
-2020  

 
 
ICT and Business Transformation Key Performance Indicators 2019/20 
 

Status / 
Icon 

Code & Short Name 
Outturn
2017/18 

Outturn
2018/19 

Q2 
2019/20 

Target 
2019/20 

Latest Note 

Green 

 

ITLocal_02 Service Desk Satisfaction 100% 100% - 99.5% The satisfaction survey service has only been 
available to users since 1st September 2019. No 
figures were collected between April and August 
2019. 

Amber 

 

ITLocal_04 BBSi Programme Completion 100% 96.8% 46.4% 100% The BBSi programme is slightly behind delivery 
schedule. This is mainly due to staff annual 
leave during Q2. It is expected this shortfall will 
be addressed during Q3 and progress will be 
kept under regular monthly review. 

 

P
age 96



Finance and Resources Committee  9 January 2019 
 

Report of the Interim Strategic Director 
 
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for future 
meetings. 

 
2. Background 

 
Items which have already been suggested for inclusion in the Work 
Programme of future meetings are given below.  Members are asked to 
consider any additional items that they may wish to see in the 
Programme.   
 

13 February 2020  Business Plans and Financial Estimates 
2020/21 - 2022/23  

 Budget Proposals and Associated Strategies  
 Grants to Voluntary and Community 

Organisations etc. 
 Capital Programme Update 19/20  
 Irrecoverable Arrears  

 
 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to CONSIDER the Work Programme and 
RESOLVE accordingly. 

 
Background papers 
Nil 

Page 97

Agenda Item 15.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 99

Agenda Item 17.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2. MINUTES
	4. CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2019/20 UPDATE
	5. GRANT AID REQUEST REQUEST - TRENT VALE COMMUNITY SPORTS ASSOCIATION AND BEESTON FOOTBALL CLUB
	6. GRANTS TO VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY ORGANISATIONS , CHARITABLE BODIES AND INDIVIDUALS INVOLVED IN SPORTS, THE ARTS A

Minutes of the meeting


FINANCE AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 9 JANUARY 2020 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor G Marshall, Chair 
 

Councillors: B C Carr 
S J Carr 
E Cubley, S Easom 
D A Elliott 
E Kerry 
P J Owen 
P Roberts-Thomson 
M Radulovic MBE 
P D Simpson 
H E Skinner (Substitute) 
E Williamson 

 
 An apology for absence were received from Councillors P Lally. 

 
 
 

37 MINUTES  
 
The minutes were confirmed and signed as a correct record.  
 
 

38 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor M Radulovic MBE declared a pecuniary interest in item 6 as a Trustee of 
Eastwood People’s Initiative, minute number 41 refers, and also a non-pecuniary 
interest in item 6 having given presentations to Moorgreen Colts Football Club, item 
41 refers. 
 
 

39 CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2019/20 UPDATE  
 
The Committee was updated on the expenditure incurred in 2019/20. The Committee 
requested further information on the current status of the free town centre WIFI 
projects and the Walker Street Transport Feasibility Study. It was noted that written 
responses to these enquiries would be provided to the Committee.  
 
  RESOLVED that the capital budget variations for 2019/20 as set out 
in appendix 3 of the report be approved. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
40 GRANT AID REQUEST REQUEST - TRENT VALE COMMUNITY SPORTS 

ASSOCIATION AND BEESTON FOOTBALL CLUB  
 
The Committee considered the request for capital grant aid in accordance with the 
provisions of the Council’s Grant Aid Policy. Trent Vale Community Sports 
Association had requested grant aid from the Council of £10,000 towards the 
renovation of its site at the Plessey Sports Ground.  
 
 RESOLVED that £10,000 be awarded to the Trent Vale Community Sports 
Association and Beeston Football Club. 
 
 

41 GRANTS TO VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY ORGANISATIONS , CHARITABLE 
BODIES AND INDIVIDUALS INVOLVED IN SPORTS, THE ARTS AND DISABILITY 
MATTERS 2019/20  
 
The Committee considered requests for grant aid in accordance with the provisions of 
the Council’s Grant Aid Policy and noted the grants awarded under delegated 
authority in addition to the progress made relating to Broxtowe Lotto. Concern was 
raised over the Trent ARCH project and the lack of organisational information that had 
been provided to the Council.  
 
 RESOLVED that the applications be dealt with as follows: 
 
Eastwood People’s Initiative 2,500  
Chilwell Community Association 3,150  
Toton Coronation Hall Community 
Association 

7,000  

Moorgreen Colts Football Club 500 
2nd Beeston Sea Scouts 1,750  
2nd Kimberley Scout Group 7,000  
5th Stapleford Scout Group 4,500  
The Friends of Bennerley Viaduct 360 
Trent ARCH Project 6,000 

 
(Having declared a pecuniary interest in the item Councillor M Radulovic MBE left the 
room before discussion or voting thereon.) 
 
 

42 TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND PRUDENTIAL 2019/20 - MID YEAR REPORT TO 
30 NOVEMBER 2019  
 
Members noted the Treasury Management activity and the actual prudential indicators 
for 2019/20 up to 30 November 2019. 
 

43 COUNCIL TAX BASE 2020/21  
 
The Committee noted the proposed Council Tax Base for 2020/21. The 2020/21 
Council Tax Base was calculated in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation 
of Council Tax Base) (England) Regulations 2012. 
 



RESOLVED that based on the number of band D equivalent properties 
and in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) 
(England) Regulations 2012, Broxtowe Borough Council calculates its Council 
Tax Base for the year 2020/21 as follows: 
 
 1. For the whole of its area 34,039.14.   
 2. In respect of Parish Precepts and Special Expenses for those parts of 

its area mentioned in the table below, the amounts specified therein – 
   
  Part of Council’s Area Area Council Tax Base 
  
 Awsworth 616.53 
 Brinsley 698.38 
 Cossall 208.36 
 Eastwood 2,850.82 
 Greasley 3,691.70 
 Kimberley 1,830.74 
 Nuthall 2,267.06 
 Stapleford 4,142.08 
 Strelley 175.25 
 Trowell 821.45 
 
 Special Expenses Area 
 
 Beeston Area 16,736.77 
 
 

44 LOCAL COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2020/21  
 
The Committee noted the for arrangements to operate in 2020/21 in respect of the 
Local Council Tax Support Scheme.  
 

RECOMMENDED to Council that the current LCTSS remains in place for 
2020/21. 
 
 

45 BUDGET CONSULTATION  
 
The Committee noted the results of the 2020/21 budget consultation exercise that took 
place during October and November 2019. Concern was raised that the number of 
responses to the consultation were low and the number of responses had reduced 
from those received in the 2019/20 consultation.  
 

RESOLVED to respond to the budget consultation as set out by the 
corporate priorities.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



46 BUSINESS STRATEGY  
 
The Committee considered the Business Strategy 2020/21. Members raised concern 
that the 1 hour free parking in town centre carparks was being removed and replaced 
with an additional 20p per hour parking.  
 

RESOLVED that the Business Strategy 2020/21 as set out in the appendix 
be approved. 
 
 

47 ONE HUNDRED EVENTS IN 2020  
 
The Committee considered a budget allocation of £5,000 to meet the cost of 
producing and distributing an events guide to residents and businesses in the 
Borough. The programme will bring together existing events which take place as part 
of the Borough’s event programme such as Play Days, Remembrance Services and 
Christmas Lights Switch ons. 
 

RESOLVED that a One Hundred Events in 2020 publicity programme be 
produced at an estimate cost of £5,000 to be funded from the Council’s General 
Fund balances.   

 
 

48 BRAMCOTE AND STAPLEFORD COMMUNITY HUB  
 
The Committee were updated on the progress made on the proposal to create a 
community hub building with toilets and catering facilities in Bramcote Hills Park. The 
Committee noted that the Council would not become liable to maintain the building 
should the charity cease to continue trading during its lease agreement.  
 

RESOLVED to grant the Bramcote and Stapleford Community Hub Charity 
a 28 year lease for an area of land on Bramcote Hills Park on which to build a 
community hub building subject to the detail of the lease and heads of terms 
being delegated to the Principal Solicitor and Estates Manager. 
 
 

49 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN PROGRESS - 
SUPPORT SERVICE AREAS  
 
The Committee noted the progress against outcome targets identified in the Business 
Plans for support services areas, linked to Corporate Plan priorities and objectives. It 
was noted that sickness absence levels had increased. The Committee requested that 
this data be split into short and long term absences when reported in the future.  
 
 

50 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the Work Programme.  It was agreed that a report on 
GDPR statement issued over the telephone to customers be added to the work 
programme.  
 
 RESOLVED that the Work Programme, as amended, be approved. 
 



 
51 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  

 
RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, 

the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

52 IRRECOVERABLE ARREARS  
 

RESOLVED that the arrears in excess of £1,200 on national non-domestic 
rates, council tax, rents, housing/council tax benefit overpayment and sundry 
debtors as set out in the report be written off and to note the exercise of the 
Deputy Chief Executive’s delegated authority under financial regulation 5.9. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 


